

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: REFRIGERANT
COMPRESSORS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 2:09-MD-2042

Hon. Sean F. Cox

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

*General Electric Company v. Whirlpool
Corporation et al.*

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-12638

**SURREPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GE'S OPPOSITION TO
MOTION BY DEFENDANTS DANFOSS FLENSBURG GMBH AND
DANFOSS LLC TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	v
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. <i>MOTOROLA</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO GE’S CLAIMS.....	2
A. The FTAIA and the <i>Motorola</i> Decisions.....	2
B. <i>Motorola</i> Does Not Apply to GE’s Claims.	4
1. <i>Illinois Brick</i> Allows GE’s Indirect-Purchase Claims.	4
2. GE’s Injury Gives Rise to a Sherman Act Claim.....	7
3. Danfoss’s Conduct Directly Affected U.S. Commerce.	8
III. <i>MOTOROLA II</i> IS NOT SETTLED LAW.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Electric, Illuminating Co.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Ohio 1980)	4
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	2
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	1, 4, 5
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>Jewish Hosp. Ass’n of Louisville, Ky., Inc. v. Stewart Mech. Enters., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2487188 (2d Cir. June 4, 2014).....	9
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chi.</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 9
<i>Motorola Mobility, Inc. v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-06610, 2014 WL 258154 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2014)	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 746 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2014)	1, 3, 7, 8, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)2
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a1, 2
